balance sheet and measured at fair value at inception (on the date of the IPO) and at each reporting date in accordance with
ASC 820, Fair Value Measurement, with changes in fair value recognized in the statement of operations in the period of

Page 107 of 137Submission Proof - 21-14479-1

5/24/2021file:///C:/PROFIL~2/mcarlsod/B0FV86H5.htm

change.

F-10

Page 108 of 137Submission Proof - 21-14479-1

5/24/2021file:///C:/PROFIL~2/mcarlsod/B0FV86H5.htm

BLUESCAPE OPPORTUNITIES ACQUISITION CORP.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2020

After consultation with the Company’s independent registered public accounting firm, the Company’s management
and the audit committee of the Company’s Board of Directors concluded that it is appropriate to restate the Company’s
previously issued audited financial statements as of December 31, 2020 and for the period from July 9, 2020 (inception)
through December 31, 2020, as previously reported in its Form 10-K. The restated classification and reported values of the
Warrants as accounted for under ASC 815-40 are included in the financial statements herein.

F-11

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Balance Sheet as of October 30, 2020
Warrant liabilities $ — $ 50,412,500 $ 50,412,500
Total liabilities 21,038,746 50,412,000 71,451,246
Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption 550,907,311 (50,412,500) 500,494,811
Class A ordinary shares 241 504 745
Additional paid-in capital 5,036,123 4,637,982 9,674,197
Accumulated deficit (37,892) (4,638,486) (4,676,378)

Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2020
Warrant liabilities $ — $ 89,050,000 $ 89,050,000
Total liabilities 22,098,489 89,050,000 111,148,489
Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption 583,502,284 (89,050,000) 494,452,284
Class A ordinary shares 240 891 1,131
Additional paid-in capital 5,067,222 40,515,733 45,582,955
Accumulated deficit (68,978) (40,516,624) (40,585,602)

Statement of Operations for the Period From July 9, 2020 (Inception)
through December 31, 2020
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities $ — $ (35,589,000) $ (35,589,000)
Stock compensation expense – private placement warrants — (2,921,000) (2,921,000)
Offering costs (2,006,624) (2,006,624)
Net loss (68,978) (40,516,624) (40,585,602)
Weighted average ordinary shares subject to possible redemption 57,571,209 (5,284,009) 52,287,200
Weighted average non-redeemable ordinary shares outstanding 16,661,914 767,215 17,429,129
Basic and diluted net loss per non-redeemable ordinary share $ (0.01) $ (2.32) $ (2.33)

Statement of Cash Flows for the Period From July 9, 2020 (Inception)
through December 31, 2020
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Net loss $ (68,978) $ (40,516,624) $ (40,585,602)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities — 35,589,000 35,589,000
Stock compensation expense – private placement warrants 2,921,000 2,921,000
Offering costs — 2,006,624 2,006,624

Non-Cash Investing and Financing Activities:
Initial value of Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption 582,269,811 (53,461,000) 528,808,811
Change in value of Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption 1,232,473 (35,589,000) (34,356,527)
Initial measurement of warrants issued in connection with the Initial Public
Offering accounted for as liabilities $ — $ 53,461,000 $ 53,461,000

Page 109 of 137Submission Proof - 21-14479-1

5/24/2021file:///C:/PROFIL~2/mcarlsod/B0FV86H5.htm

BLUESCAPE OPPORTUNITIES ACQUISITION CORP.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2020

Note 3 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying financial statement of the Company are presented in U.S. dollars in conformity with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) and pursuant to the rules and regulations of the SEC.